
 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 
 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: Tuesday, 8 June 2021 

TIME: 6.00 pm 

 

VENUE: Princes Theatre - Town Hall, Station 
Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor White (Chairman) 
Councillor Bray (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Alexander 
Councillor Baker 
Councillor Casey 
 

Councillor Codling 
Councillor Fowler 
Councillor Harris 
Councillor Placey 
 

 
  

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. 
 
Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Emma Haward on 01255686007 
 
 

 

 
 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Friday, 28 May 2021  

 

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 

from Members. 
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee, 

held on 13 April 2021. 
  

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 

Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda. 
  

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38  
 
 Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 

Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. 
  

5 A.1 & 2 PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/01416/DETAIL AND 21/00042/DISCON - LAND 
NORTHWEST OF SLADBURYS LANE CLACTON ON SEA ESSEX CO15 6NU (Pages 
11 - 36) 

 
 The current application seeks approval of the reserved matters (access, appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale) relating to outline planning permission 15/01351/OUT, 
which was allowed at appeal, for the erection of up to 132 dwellings and open space, 
including provision for a new sports field, new vehicular access and access via Sladbury’s 
Lane.  This application includes details of access, appearance, landscape, layout and 
scale which were not included as part of the outline application.   
 
It was requested that this application be referred to Committee for a decision by Cllr. 
Stephenson for the following reasons: 

 Several garden sizes amongst the many plots do not comply with Policy in 
that they are too small 

 Only 1 bungalow is to be made wheelchair adaptable – it should be all of 
them 

 The SUDs report does not mitigate for the flood risk that is possible 

 
There is a separate planning application that seeks the discharge of Condition 10 
(Surface Water Drainage) of approved on appeal planning application 15/01351/OUT. 
  

6 A.3 PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/00286/FUL - 11 STANDLEY ROAD WALTON ON 
THE NAZE CO14 8PT (Pages 37 - 44) 

 



 The application is before Members as Tendring District Council is the applicant. 
 

The proposed extension will be located to the rear of the property and will be largely 
shielded from the streetscene by the existing dwelling.  The extension is of a two storey 
nature and is considered to be of a size and scale appropriate to the existing dwelling 
with the application site retaining adequate private amenity space. The use of matching 
materials will blend the development with the host dwelling and 
[...]
ctly what you want to say or read out, having 
checked beforehand that it will not overrun the 3 minutes allowed. 
 
WHO DO I CONTACT FOR MORE INFORMATION?  
 
The Council’s website will help you and you can also contact the relevant planning Case 
Officer for the matter.  The name of the Officer is on the acknowledgement of the 
application or in the correspondence we have sent you. 
 
Tendring District Council, Planning Services,  
Council Offices, Thorpe Road, Weeley, CLACTON-ON-SEA, Essex CO16 9AJ  
Tel: 01255 686161 Fax: 01255 686417  
Email: planningservices@tendringdc.gov.uk Web: www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
 
It always helps to save time if you can quote the planning application reference number. 
 
 
 
As approved at the meeting of the Full Council held on 16 March 2021 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Planning Committee 
 

13 April 2021  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE, 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 13TH APRIL, 2021 AT 6.00 PM 

 
Present: Councillors White (Chairman), Bray (Vice-Chairman), Alexander, 

Allen, Cawthron, Casey, Fowler, V Guglielmi and Harris 
 

Also Present: Councillors Coley and G Guglielmi 
In Attendance: Lisa Hastings (Assistant Director, Governance), Graham Nourse 

(Assistant Director, Planning), Joanne Fisher (Planning Solicitor), 
Trevor Faulkner (Planning Officer), Jacob Jaarsmar (Agency 
Planning Team Leader), Nick Westlake (Planning Officer), Alison 
Cox (Planning Officer), Keith Durran (Committee Services Officer), 
Debbie Bunce (Legal and Governance Administration Officer), 
Emma Haward (Leadership Support Assistant). 

Also in 
attendance: 

Chris Stoneham (Strategic Development Engineer, ECC Highways 
Department) 

 
 

112. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Placey, with Councillor Allen 
substituting. 
 

113. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor V Guglielmi and RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on Wednesday 17 March 
2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

114. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Harris declared a personal interest in Planning Application 20/00822/FUL – 
THE LAURELS PARSONAGE LANE TENDRING CLACTON ON SEA due to being the 
Ward Member. He informed the Committee that he was not pre-determined and that he 
would therefore take part in the Committee’s deliberations.  
 
Councillor V Guglielmi declared a personal interest in Planning Application 
20/01385/FUL – 2 HIGH STREET MANNINGTREE CO11 1AD due to being the Ward 
Member. She informed the Committee that she was not pre-determined and that she 
would therefore take part in the Committee’s deliberations.  
 

115. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
There were none on this occasion. 
 

116. A.1 - PLANNING APPLICATION 20/00822/FUL - THE LAURELS, PARSONAGE 
LANE, TENDRING CO16 0DE  
 
Councillor Harris had earlier in the meeting declared a personal interest in this 
application as he was the Ward Member. He had informed the Committee that he was 
not pre-determined and therefore took part in the Committee’s deliberations.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee 
 

13 April 2021  

 

 
Members were reminded that this application had been originally submitted to the 
Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Harris (who had acted on behalf of 
Tendring Parish Council) by virtue, in their considered opinion of the site: “being ‘backfill’ 
development, the site was outside the settlement boundary; the site was an 
unsustainable development with insufficient infrastructure; overdevelopment, the 
development would have led to unacceptable disturbance to neighbours; unacceptable 
access and highways issues; and there was no proven need for this type of property in 
an area that had already seen significant development.”  
 
The Planning Committee on its first consideration of this application had deferred a 
decision i
[...]
, five were small fruit trees and the remaining three were not mature or 
established specimens – all mature, established trees were to remain and offer a 
significant verdant backdrop to the site.  The proposed dwellings were single storey and 
located a sufficient distances from neighbouring dwellings so as not to result in a 
material loss of residential amenities. The new dwellings and retained dwelling were to 
be served by private garden areas and parking that accorded with standards. 
 
The proposed development was in a location supported by Local Plan policies and 
would not result in any material harm to the character of the area and/or residential 
amenities. 
 

Page 2



 Planning Committee 
 

13 April 2021  

 

However, the Committee was now informed that, notwithstanding its earlier 
recommendation, and following further consideration of additional evidence, County 
Highways had now recommended that the application be refused on highway safety 
grounds by virtue of the scheme being unable to demonstrate appropriate highway 
visibility splays onto Parsonage Lane. 
 
The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of refusal for the reason(s) 
stated in section 8.1 of the Officer report. 
 
At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Officer (AC) in 
respect of the application. 
 
An update sheet had been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with details 
of: 
(1) Additional comments from ECC Highways; and 
(2) Additional comments from third parties. 
 
Ellie Kellett, a local resident, spoke against the application. 
 
Parish Councillor Ted Edwards, representing Tendring Parish Council, spoke against 
the application.  
 
Jack Wilkinson, the agent acting on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
Matters raised by
[...]
Conservation Area. 
• Lack of RAMS payment in accordance with the habitat regulations. 
 
However, Officers considered that the current application had overcome those 
concerns.  

Page 5



 Planning Committee 
 

13 April 2021  

 

 
The Committee was advised that the proposed development would not result in any 
material harm to the character of the area, residential amenities or highway safety. The 
application had therefore been recommended for approval by Officers subject to 
conditions and in conjunction with a completed legal agreement. 
 
The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval. 
 
At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Officer (NW) in 
respect of the application. 
 
An update sheet had been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with 
confirmation in writing that the Environment Agency on 12 April 2021, had removed their 
objection to the application, with the suggested Planning Condition changes set out 
below:  
 
“3 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in its entirety as shown 
on the submitted plans. One residential unit may be occupied before works to the front 
facade of the building and new shop front have been installed and the works carried out 
in accordance with the schedule agreed within application 20/01722/FUL. 
   
Reason - The development has been permitted due to the significant benefits that would 
result for the listed building, and it is essential that the works are carried out as a 
package of improvements in the interest of the character and setting of the listed 
building. 
 
15 There shall be no public access to the cellar and it shall not be used for retail 
sales or residential habitation. The cellar is for storage purposes for the ground floor flat 
only.  
 
Reason - In the in
[...]
OF SLADBURYS LANE CLACTON ON SEA ESSEX CO15 6NU 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DO NOT SCALE  
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 
Application: 20/01416/DETAIL Town / Parish: Clacton Non Parished 
 
Applicant: Mr R Giles 
 
Address: Land Northwest of Sladburys Lane Clacton On Sea Essex CO15 6NU   
 

 

Development: Reserved matters application for residential development up to 132 dwellings 
with associated open space, landscaping, drainage, parking, servicing and 
utility infrastructure, with new vehicular access via Sladbury's Lane. 

 

 
 
 
Application: 21/00042/DISCON Town / Parish: Clacton Non Parished 
 
Applicant: Mr R Giles 
 
Address: Land to The North West of Sladburys Lane Clacton On Sea Essex CO15 6NU 

  
 

 

Development: Discharge of condition 10 (Surface Water Drainage) of the planning 
application 15/01351/OUT approved on appeal APP/P1560/W/17/3169220. 

 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1. It was requested that this application be referred to Committee for a decision by Cllr. 
Stephenson for the following reasons: 

 Several garden sizes amongst the many plots do not comply with Policy in that they 
 are too small 
 Only 1 bungalow is to be made wheelchair adaptable – it should be all of them 
 The SUDs report does not mitigate for the flood risk that is possible 

 
1.2. The site is on the north-eastern edge of Clacton, it is divided into two fields by a line of trees 

and existing vegetation. To the north of the site beyond an agricultural field is the 
Colchester to Clacton railway line.  To the east and south of site are the residential 
properties of Sladbury’s Lane and the Happy Valley Bowls and Tennis Club.   

 
1.3. The current application seeks approval of the reserved matters (access, appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale) relating to outline planning permission 15/01351/OUT, which 
was allowed at appeal, for the erection of up to 132 dwellings and open space, including 
provision for a new sports field, new vehicular access and access via Sladbury’s Lane.  This 
application includes details of access, appearance, landscape, layout and scale which were 
not included as part of the outline application.   

 
1.4. As established through the granting of outline application 15/01351/OUT, at appeal, the 

principle of residential development for up to 132 dwellings on this site is acceptable.  The 
appeal decision also deals with matters of impact on protected species, biodiversity and 
flood risk.  

 
1.5. The detailed design, layout, access, landscaping and scale are considered acceptable.  

The proposal would result in no material harm to residential amenity or highway safety.   
 

Page 12



1.6. The flood risk details submitted in the form of a SuDS Design and Management Report 
are sufficient to discharge condition No. 10 (Surface Water) of Planning Application 
15/01351/OUT approved on appeal APP/P1560/W/17/3169220. 

 
 

 
Recommendation: 

 
That the Head of Planning be authorised to grant planning permission for the development 
subject to:-  
 
20/01416/DETAIL 
 

a) Within 6 (six) months of the date of the Committee’s resolution to approve, the 
completion of a legal agreement under the provisions of section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 dealing with the following matters (where relevant):  

  
 Financial Contribution toward RAMS 

 
b) Subject to the conditions stated in section 8.2 

 
21/00042/DISCON 
 
That the Head of Planning be authorised to approve discharge of Condition No. 10 (Surface 
Water Drainage) of Planning Application 15/01351/OUT approved on appeal 
APP/P1560/W/17/3169220. 
 
 

 
2. Planning Policy 

 
The following Local and National Planning Polici
[...]

Colchester to Clacton railway line.  To the east and south of site are the residential 
properties of Sladbury’s Lane and the Happy Valley Bowls and Tennis Club.  Further 
residential development lies to the north-east of the site on the opposite side of Sladbury’s 
Lane. Immediately adjacent to the west of the site is the Valley Farm Holiday Park. 

 

Page 24



6.2 The surrounding area is generally characterised by a mixture of one, one and a half and 
two storey properties. The materials used in the area is generally brick and render with clay 
and concrete roof tiles. 
 
Planning History 
 

6.3  Planning Application 15/01351/OUT sought planning permission for a residential 
development of up to 132 dwellings and open space, including provision for a sports field, 
new vehicular access via Sladbury’s Lane.  This application was refused by Planning 
Committee in August 2016, but later allowed on Appeal in October 2017.   

 
 Proposal 

 
6.4 The current application seeks approval of the reserved matters (access, appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale) relating to outline planning permission 15/01351/OUT, which 
was allowed at appeal, for the erection of up to 132 dwellings and open space, including 
provision for a new sports field, new vehicular access and access via Sladbury’s Lane.  
This application includes details of access, appearance, landscape, layout and scale which 
were not included as part of the outline application.   
 

6.5 The proposal seeks permission for 132 new dwellings; 3no. 1 bed dwelling; 48 no. 2 bed 
dwellings; 62 no. 3 bed dwellings and 19 no. 4 bed dwellings.   
 

6.6 The majority of the proposed dwellings are two storey in height with 19 of the proposed 
dwellings being single storey.   
 

6.7 Public Open Space is proposed to the southern part of the site, in accordance with the 
parameter plan approved at appeal.   
 

6.8 Vehicular access to the site is proposed by a new roundabout on Sladbury’s Lane.  This 
access will pr
[...]
ordable housing; on-site provision of open space and 
a healthcare contribution of £241.21 per dwelling.  This legal agreement and all conditions on 
the outline consent, granted at appeal, will still apply.   

 
7. Conclusion 

 
7.1  As established through the granting of outline application 15/01351/OUT, at appeal, the 

principle of residential development for up to 132 dwellings on this site is acceptable.  The 
appeal decision also deals with matters of impact on protected species, biodiversity and flood 
risk.  

 
7.2 The detailed design, layout, access, landscaping and scale are considered acceptable.  The 

proposal would result in no material harm to residential amenity or highway safety.   
 

7.3 The flood risk details submitted in the form of a SuDS Design and Management Report are 
sufficient to discharge condition No. 10 (Surface Water) of Planning Application 
15/01351/OUT approved on appeal APP/P1560/W/17/3169220. 

 
7.4 The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to a legal agreement to 

secure the necessary financial contribution towards RAMS. 
 

8. Recommendation 
 

8.1 The Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning permission subject to the 
following conditions and informatives and the prior completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement with the agreed Heads of Terms, as set out in the table below: 

 
CATEGORY TERMS 
Financial contribution towards 
RAMS.  

£125.58 per dwelling 

 
 

8.2  Conditions and Reasons 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved Drawing Nos: 

 
929-PL-01 E 

Page 30



929-PL-02 C 
929-PL-03 C 
929-PL-04 C 
929-PL-05 C 
929-PL-06 C 
929-PL-07 C 
929-PL-08 C 
929-PL-07 C 
929-PL-10 A 
929-PL-11 A 
929-PL-12 
929-PL-13 B 
929-PL-14 B 
929-PL-15 B 
929-PL-16 B 
929-PL-17 B  
929-PL-18 B 
929-PL-19 
929-PL-20 A 
929-PL-21 A 
929-PL-22 
929-PL-23 A 
929-PL-24 A 
929-PL-25 
929-PL-26 A 
929-PL-27 A 
929-PL-28 A 
929-PL-29 A 
929-PL
[...]
information submitted with the application together with any amended 
documentation. Additional information considered relevant to the assessment of the 
application (as referenced within the report) also form background papers. All such 
information is available to view on the planning file using the application reference 
number via the Council’s Public Access system by following this link 
https://idox.tendringdc.gov.uk/online-applications/. 

 
 
 
 

Page 36

https://idox.tendringdc.gov.uk/online-applications/


   PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

8th June 2021 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING 
 

A.3 PLANNING APPLICATION – 21/00286/FUL – 11 STANDLEY ROAD WALTON ON THE 
NAZE CO14 8PT  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DO NOT SCALE  
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 
 
Application: 21/00286/FUL Town / Parish: Frinton & Walton Town 

Council 
 
Applicant: Emma Picking 
 
Address: 11 Standley Road Walton On The Naze CO14 8PT    
 

 

Development: Erection of two storey rear extension  
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

  
1.1 The application is before Members as Tendring District Council is the applicant. 

 
1.2 The proposed extension will be located to the rear of the property and will be largely shielded 

from the streetscene by the existing dwelling.  The extension is of a two storey nature and is 
considered to be of a size and scale appropriate to the existing dwelling with the application 
site retaining adequate private amenity space. The use of matching materials will blend the 
development with the host dwelling and is not thought to have any significant adverse effect on 
visual amenity. 

 
1.3 The proposed rear extension does not result in any significant loss 
[...]
e loss of 
light to the adjacent neighbouring dwellings.  

 
6.10 The proposal will include the installation of two rear windows at first floor levels. These 

windows will provide the dwelling with views of the neighbouring properties and therefore 
result in a degree of loss of privacy to these dwellings. However, as the existing dwelling 
already has windows at first floor level located at the rear, the installation of these new 
windows will not be providing the dwelling with any new additional views, the loss of privacy is 
therefore not considered to be so significant as to justify refusing planning permission. There 
are no new windows proposed at first floor level on the side elevations. The proposal is, 
therefore considered to have no significant impact on loss of privacy to the adjacent 
neighbouring dwellings.  

 
6.11 The proposed rear extension is considered to be acceptable in terms of residential amenities.  

 
Highway Safety/Parking  

 
6.12 The proposal neither generates an additional need for parking nor decreases the parking 

provisions at the site and will not impact on highway safety. 
 

7. Conclusion 
 

7.1 The application is recommended for approval.  
 

8. Recommendation 
 

8.1 The Planning Committee is recommended to grant planning permission subject to the following 
conditions and informatives. 
 

8.2 Conditions and Reasons 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission. 
 
Reason – To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans: Drawing Number A2020-50-02. 
 
Reason – For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

 

Page 41



 
8.3 Informatives  

 
Positive and Proactive Statement  
The Local Planning Authority h
[...]
dox.tendringdc.gov.uk/online-applications/
https://idox.tendringdc.gov.uk/online-applications/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 A.1 & 2 PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/01416/DETAIL AND 21/00042/DISCON - LAND NORTHWEST OF SLADBURYS LANE CLACTON ON SEA ESSEX CO15 6NU
	6 A.3 PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/00286/FUL - 11 STANDLEY ROAD WALTON ON THE NAZE CO14 8PT



Minutes of the meeting


 Planning Committee 
 

8 June 2021  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE, 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 8TH JUNE, 2021 AT 6.00 PM 

IN THE PRINCES THEATRE - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 
CO15 1SE 

 
Present: Councillors White (Chairman), Bray (Vice-Chairman), Alexander, 

Baker, Casey, Codling, Fowler, Harris and Placey 
Also Present: Councillors Baker and M E Stephenson 
In Attendance: Lisa Hastings (Assistant Director (Governance)), Joanne Fisher 

(Planning Solicitor), Graham Nourse (Assistant Director (Planning)), 
Trevor Faulkner (Planning Officer), Susanne Chapman-Ennos 
(Planning Team Leader), Emma Haward (Leadership Support 
Officer), Keith Durran (Committee Services Officer). 

 
 

118. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

119. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray,  seconded by Councillor Alexander and RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 13 April 2021 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

120. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Baker declared a non-pecuniary interest in Planning Applications 
20/01416/DETAIL AND 21/00042/DISCON – LAND NORTHWEST OF SLADBURYS 
LANE CLACTON ON SEA ESSEX CO15 6NU due to being the Ward Member. He 
stated that he was also pre-determined and that therefore he would not participate in the 
Committee’s decisions on those applications. 
 

121. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
There were none on this occasion. 
 

122. A.1 & 2 PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/01416/DETAIL AND 21/00042/DISCON - 
LAND NORTHWEST OF SLADBURYS LANE CLACTON ON SEA ESSEX CO15 6NU  
 
Councillor Baker had earlier in the meeting declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
Planning Applications 20/01416/DETAIL AND 21/00042/DISCON – LAND 
NORTHWEST OF SLADBURYS LANE CLACTON ON SEA ESSEX CO15 6NU due to 
being the Ward Member.  He had also stated that he was pre-determined and therefore 
he did not participate in the Committee’s discussion and decisions on these 
applications. 
 
It was reported that this application had been referred to Committee for a decision by 
Councillor M E Stephenson for the following reasons: 
• Several garden sizes amongst the many plots did not comply with Policy in that 
they were too  small 



 Planning Committee 
 

8 June 2021  

 

• Only 1 bungalow was to be made wheelchair adaptable – it should have been all 
of them 
• The SUDs report did not mitigate for the flood risk that was possible 
 
Members were informed that the site was on the north-eastern edge of Clacton, it was 
divided into two fields by a line of trees and existing vegetation. To the north of the site 
beyond an agricultural field was the Colchester to Clacton railway line.  To the east and 
south of the site were the residential properties of Sladbury’s Lane and the Happy 
Valley Bowls and Tennis Club.   
 
The Committee was made aware that the current principal application sought approval 
of the reserved matters (access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) relating to 
outline planning permission 15/01351/OUT, which had been allowed at appeal, for the 
erection of up to 132 dwellings and open space, including provision for a new sports 
field, new vehicular access and access via Sladbury’s Lane. This application included 
details of access, appearance, landscape, layout and scale which had not been 
included as part of the outline application.   
 
As established through the granting of outline application 15/01351/OUT, at appeal, the 
principle of residential development for up to 132 dwellings on this site was considered 
to be acceptable by Officers.  The appeal decision had also dealt with matters of impact 
on protected species, biodiversity and flood risk.  
 
The detailed design, layout, access, landscaping and scale were also considered 
acceptable by Officers.  The proposal would result in no material harm to residential 
amenity or highway safety.   
 
The flood risk details submitted in the form of a SuDS Design and Management Report 
were also considered sufficient by Officers to discharge condition No. 10 (Surface 
Water) of Planning Application 15/01351/OUT approved on appeal 
APP/P1560/W/17/3169220. 
 
The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval subject to an 
agreement under the provisions of section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Team Leader 
(SE) in respect of the application. 
 
An update sheet had been circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting with: 
 

- A letter from the Planning Agent. 
- A letter of objection from Councillor Baker. 

 
Andy Rollings, a local resident, spoke against the application. 
 
Councillor M E Stephenson, who had “called-in” the application, spoke against the 
application. 
 
Councillor Baker, the Ward Member, spoke against the application. 



 Planning Committee 
 

8 June 2021  

 

 
Matters raised by a Committee 
member:- 

Officer’s response thereto:- 

A member of the Committee asked who 
owned Picker’s Ditch. 

The Planning Officer confirmed that the 
Environment Agency owned the area 
however, Essex County Council managed 
the drainage issues. 

How many bungalows have disabled 
access? 

The Planning Officer confirmed that two 
bungalows have disabled access plans. 

A Councillor asked if there was evidence 
around the flood risk in the area to support 
the residents’ concerns. 

The Planning Officer confirmed that no 
research had been undertaken due to the 
responsibility of the ditch lying with the 
Environment Agency. 

Have contamination surveys been 
undertaken? 

No such surveys had been undertaken.  

Was a Transport Assessment completed 
on the junction of the application site? 

No objection had been received from 
Essex County Council with regards to 
traffic management.  

Will electric car charging points be 
installed? 

The proposal did not include electric car-
charging points. 

Will there be a speed limit in the 
development? 

The application required further 
information regarding speed restrictions.  

 
Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by 
Councillor Alexander and unanimously RESOLVED that application 20/01416/DETAIL 
be deferred on the following grounds:- 
 

- Amendments to the layout to ensure that all dwelling comply with the Council’s 
adopted minimum Private Amenity Standards; 

- No more than 10 dwelling afforadable housing clusters; 
- Clarification on Housing Standards in terms of Accessibility/Adaptability; 
- And further clarification to be sought from Essex County Council SUDS and 

Environment Agency on surgace water drainage and flood risks from the 
development. 

 
Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by 
Councillor Alexander and unanimously RESOLVED that application 21/00042/DISCON 
also be deferred on the grounds listed above. 
 

123. A.3 PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/00286/FUL - 11 STANDLEY ROAD WALTON ON 
THE NAZE CO14 8PT  
 
The application was before Members as Tendring District Council was the applicant. 
 
Members were informed that the proposed extension would be located to the rear of the 
property and would be largely shielded from the street scene by the existing dwelling.  
The extension was of a two storey nature and was considered to be of a size and scale 
appropriate to the existing dwelling with the application site retaining adequate private 
amenity space. The use of matching materials would blend the development with the 
host dwelling and was not thought by Officers to have any significant adverse effect on 
visual amenity. 



 Planning Committee 
 

8 June 2021  

 

 
The proposed rear extension would not result in any significant loss of light or undue 
loss of privacy to the adjacent neighbouring dwellings and was considered by Officers to 
be acceptable in terms of residential amenities.   
 
The Committee had before it the published Officer report containing the key planning 
issues, relevant planning policies, planning history, any response from consultees, 
written representations received and a recommendation of approval. 
 
At the meeting, an oral presentation was made by the Council’s Planning Officer (TF) in 
respect of the application. 
 
Emma Picking, Senior Building & Maintenance Surveyor spoke on behalf of Tendring 
District Council’s application. 
 
Matters raised by a Committee 
member:- 

Officer’s response thereto:- 

A member of the Committee suggested a 
recommendation for the property to have 
renewable energy.  

 

Are there parking facilities for charging 
points? 

There was a grass area in front of the 
property however, there was potential for a 
charging point. The Planning Officer 
advised that a condition or informative was 
a good course of action. 

 
Following discussion by the Committee, it was moved by Councillor Alexander, 
seconded by Councillor Baker and unanimously RESOLVED that the Assistant Director 
(Planning) be authorised to grant planning permission for the development, subject to 
the following conditions and informative: 
 
Conditions and Reasons: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason – To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Drawing Number A2020-50-02. 
 
Reason – For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
Informative: 
 
In 2019, the Council declared a climate emergency, committing it to the preparation of 
an action plan with the aim of making its own activities carbon neutral by 2030 and 
acting as a community leader to encourage communities and developers to reduce 
carbon emissions and tackling climate change. Accordingly, the applicant requested to 
use best endeavours to consider the potential for the use of a range of renewable 
energy solutions and measures to be incorporated into the design, layout and 



 Planning Committee 
 

8 June 2021  

 

construction aimed at maximising energy efficiency and the use of renewable energy.  
These measures could include the use of the following: 
 
Triple Glazing; Solar Roof Panels or Solar Tiles; Air Source Heating Systems; Ground 
Source Heating Systems; Super Insulation (walls and loft void); Rainwater Capture 
Systems; Electric Vehicle Rapid Charging Points; Superfast Broadband and a flexible 
space within each home to enable home working and a reduction in the need to travel; 
Mechanical Heat Recovery Ventilation; Solar Thermal Systems; Solar and Battery 
Storage Systems; and any other newer or alternative technologies and measures aimed 
at maximising energy efficiency and the use of renewable energy. 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 7.28 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 


